(“FRS”) that are relevant and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012 did
not result in any significant change except as disclosed in item 5 below.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including
any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and
the effect of, the change

The Group has adopted the Amendments to FRS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets
on 1 January 2012. The Group previously provided for deferred tax liabilities for its investment
properties that will be recovered through use. The amended FRS 12 has introduced a presumption
that an investment property measured at fair value is recovered entirely by sale. Accordingly, there
will be no deferred tax liability on investment properties as there is no tax on capital gains in
Singapore should such a sale occurs. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively. Accordingly, the comparatives have been restated. The effects on the comparatives
arising from the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 12 are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

-------------------------Group------------------

As reported

Adoption of
revised
FRS 12 As re-stated

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 31.12.11

Deferred tax liabilities 19,396 (4,317) 15,079

Retained earnings 162,547 4,317 166,864

At 1.1.11

Deferred tax liabilities 14,943 (2,169) 12,774

Retained earnings 122,436 2,169 124,605

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Third quarter ended 30 September 2011 13,357 - 13,357

Income tax expense 2,785 - 2,785

Nine months ended 30 September 2011 38,250 1,629 39,879

Income tax expense 6,368 (1,629) 4,739

12

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends

Third Nine

quarter ended months ended

30-Sep 30-Sep
Earnings per share (“EPS”) for the financial period 2012 2011 2012 2011

*(restated) *(restated)
(a) Based on the weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue (cents) 0.86 1.40 3.66 4.18

(b) On fully diluted basis (cents) 0.86 1.40 3.66 4.18

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company ($’000) 8,182 13,357 34,959 39,879